
Agenda Item B.7
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: January 15, 2019
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: Maureen Gaasch, Senior Management Analyst

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2018-117 with COM3 Consulting, Inc. 
to serve as Interim Deputy Public Works Director

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute an Amendment No. 1 with Agreement 
No. 2018-117 with COM3 Consulting Inc. (COM3) to continue to serve as Interim Deputy 
Public Works Director, increasing the contract amount by $135,168 for a total not-to-
exceed $165,158.

BACKGROUND:

COM3 Consulting Inc., currently provides the Public Works Department with engineering 
design services and project management of Capital Improvement Program projects and 
issues requiring engineering support.  COM3 has provided project management services, 
grant writing, and knowledge of the Federal Aid process. In addition, COM3 has 
developed working relationships with Santa Barbara County Association of Governments 
(SBCAG) and the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans).  COM3 also has an 
established reputation with local, state and federal permitting agencies.  COM3 has 
assisted the Public Works Department in managing Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 
projects and on miscellaneous issues that require engineering expertise.

On December 5, 2018, the City Manager approved a professional design services 
agreement for a total amount not-to-exceed $29,900 to COM3 following a formal Request 
for Qualifications process.  This contract is set to expire on December 31, 2019. 

DISCUSSION:

The Public Works Department recommends amending the agreement with COM3 to 
continue management of Capital Improvement Program (CIP) projects as Interim Deputy 
Public Works Director. Consultant services under this scope will be separate and distinct 
from the scope of services Consultant provides under other Agreements with the City. 

1



Meeting Date:  January 15, 2019

Page 2 of 2

The City Manager and Human Resources/Risk Manager are working with a recruitment 
firm to assist in the recruitment for the Deputy Public Works Director position following 
the recent vacancy. In the meantime, staff is proposing an amendment to the agreement 
with COM3 to continue to serve as part-time Interim Deputy Public Works Director while 
the recruitment is underway.

Public Works Department is pleased with the quality of professional services provided by 
COM3 and recommends approval of the proposed Amendment No. 1 to the current 
contract (Agreement No. 2018-117), to continue to serve as Interim Deputy Public Works 
Director, increasing the contract amount by $135,168 for a total not-to-exceed amount of 
$165,158.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The costs associated with the Amendment No 1 are funded by various CIP projects for 
project management services that are supported by special revenue funds and General 
Fund salary savings experienced from the vacant position. Sufficient funds are available 
to cover this amendment; therefore, no additional appropriations are necessary. 

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council may elect not to approve Amendment No.1 to Agreement No. 2018-117 
for Professional Services with COM3 Consulting, Inc., and provide direction to staff as 
appropriate.

Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________    
Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement No. 2018-117 for Professional Design 
Services between the City of Goleta and COM3 Consulting, Inc.

2. Agreement No. 2018-117 for Professional Design Services between the City of 
Goleta and COM3 Consulting, Inc (available online only). 

2



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement No. 2018-117 for Professional Design Services 
between the City of Goleta and COM3 Consulting, Inc.

3



4



5



6



7



 
 

ATTACHMENT 2 
 

Agreement No. 2018-117 for Professional Design Services between the City of Goleta 
and COM3 Consulting, Inc. (available online only). 

 


























	0008_1_18-552_Staff Report_Amendment 1 for Agreement 2018-117 COM3 Consulting
	0008_2_18-552_Attachment_1_Cover Sheet_Amendment 1 for Agreement 2018-117 COM3 Consulting
	0008_3_18-552_Attachment 1_Amendment 1 for Agreement 2018-117 COM3 Consulting



